

Seattle University School of Law

Seattle University School of Law Digital Commons

Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality

Centers, Programs, and Events

12-21-2017

Brief of 40 Historians and the Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality, as Amici Curiae in Support of Plaintiffs' Motion for Preliminary Injunction

Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality

Robert S. Chang

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.seattleu.edu/korematsu_center



Part of the [Civil Rights and Discrimination Commons](#)

Recommended Citation

Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality and Chang, Robert S., "Brief of 40 Historians and the Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality, as Amici Curiae in Support of Plaintiffs' Motion for Preliminary Injunction" (2017). *Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality*. 94.

https://digitalcommons.law.seattleu.edu/korematsu_center/94

This Amicus Brief is brought to you for free and open access by the Centers, Programs, and Events at Seattle University School of Law Digital Commons. It has been accepted for inclusion in Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality by an authorized administrator of Seattle University School of Law Digital Commons. For more information, please contact coteconor@seattleu.edu.

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

MARTÍN JONATHAN BATALLA VIDAL,
ANTONIO ALARCON, ELIANA FERNANDEZ,
CARLOS VARGAS, MARIANO
MONDRAGON, and CAROLINA FUNG FENG,
on behalf of themselves and all other similarly
situated individuals, and MAKE THE ROAD
NEW YORK, on behalf of itself, its members, its
clients, and all similarly situated individuals,

Plaintiffs,

v.

KIRSTJEN M. NIELSEN, Secretary, Department of
Homeland Security, JEFFERSON BEAUREGARD
SESSIONS III, Attorney General of the United States, and
DONALD J. TRUMP, President of the United States

Defendants.

Civil Action No.
1:16-cv-04756

(Garaufis, J.)

**BRIEF OF 40 HISTORIANS AND THE FRED T. KOREMATSU CENTER FOR LAW
AND EQUALITY, AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**FRED T. KOREMATSU CENTER FOR
LAW AND EQUALITY**

Robert S. Chang (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Ronald A. Peterson Law Clinic
Seattle University School of Law
1215 E. Columbia
Seattle, WA 98122
Telephone: (206) 398-4025
Facsimile: (206) 398-4036
changro@seattleu.edu

Attorney for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. History is Replete with Instances in Which Racially Coded Expressions Have Strongly Evidenced Animus, Such As "Wetback," Used During the Mass Repatriation and Deportation of Persons of Mexican Ancestry in 1954.....	8
II. Code Word Analysis Is a Widely Accepted Methodology that Historians Employ to Discern Racial Animus and Give Context to Government Action.....	11
III. Courts Routinely Recognize the Evidentiary Value of Coded Language in Discerning Racial Animus.....	12
IV. A Sensitive Inquiry into the Historical Background of the Decision to Rescind DACA, with Particular Attention Paid to Contemporaneous Statements Made by Decisionmakers, Reveals the Use of Code Words Reflecting Animus Against Persons of Mexican Ancestry and Latinos	17
CONCLUSION	19
APPENDIX - List of Individual <i>Amici</i>	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aman v. Cort Furniture Rental Corp.</i> , 85 F.3d 1074 (3d Cir. 1996)	12, 14
<i>Arnold v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 863 F.2d 994 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	15
<i>Avenue 6E Invs., LLC v. City of Yuma, Ariz.</i> , 818 F.3d 493 (9th Cir. 2016).....	15
<i>Citigroup Global Mkts., Inc. v. VCG Special Opportunities Master Fund Ltd.</i> , 598 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2010)	6
<i>City of Memphis v. Greene</i> , 451 U.S. 100 (1981)	14
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Bd. of Regents of U. of Wisc. Sys.</i> , 288 F.3d 296 (7th Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>González v. Douglas</i> , No. CV 10-623 TUC AWT, 2017 WL 3611658 (D. Ariz. Aug. 22, 2017).....	2, 13, 14
<i>Jenkins v. Methodist Hosps. of Dallas, Inc.</i> , 478 F.3d 255 (5th Cir. 2007)	14
<i>Keyes v. Sch. Dist. No. 1, Denver, Colo.</i> , 413 U.S. 189 (1973)	14
<i>MHANY Mgmt., Inc. v. Cnty. of Nassau</i> , 819 F.3d 581 (2d Cir. 2016)	7, 12, 13, 14
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	10
<i>Smith v. Fairview Ridges Hosp.</i> , 625 F.3d 1076 (8th Cir. 2010), <i>abrogated on other grounds by Torgerson v. City of Rochester</i> , 643 F.3d 1031 (8th Cir. 2011)	12, 15
<i>Smith v. Town of Clarkton, N.C.</i> , 682 F.2d 1055 (4th Cir. 1982).....	14

Soto v. Flores,
103 F.3d 1056 (1st Cir. 1997)..... 14

Star Sci., Inc. v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.,
537 F.3d 1357 (Fed. Cir. 2008) 14

Underwood v. Hunter,
730 F.2d 614 (11th Cir. 1984), *aff'd*, *Hunter v. Underwood*, 471 U.S. 222 (1985)..... 15

United States v. City of Birmingham, Mich.,
727 F.2d 560 (6th Cir. 1984) 14

Veasey v. Abbott,
830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016), *cert. denied*, 137 S. Ct. 612 (2017)..... 16, 17

Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.,
429 U.S. 252 (1977) 7

Villanueva v. Carere,
85 F.3d 481 (10th Cir. 1996)..... 15

Other Authorities

150,000 “Wetbacks” Taken in Round-Up, N.Y. TIMES, July 30, 1954, at 7,
<https://timesmachine.nytimes.com/timesmachine/1954/07/30/84128756.html?pageNumber=7> 8

FRANCISCO E. BALDERRAMA & RAYMOND RODRÍGUEZ, DECADE OF BETRAYAL: MEXICAN
REPATRIATION IN THE 1930S (1995) 3, 4

William J. Brennan, Conference Notes, *Plyler v. Doe* (Nos. 80-1538, 80-1934)
(Dec. 8 1981) (on file with the Library of Congress, Manuscript Division,
William J. Brennan Papers, Part I: Box 572) 10

Brownell Maps Trip for “Wetback” Study, N.Y. TIMES, Aug. 8, 1953, at 13,
<https://timesmachine.nytimes.com/timesmachine/1953/08/08/84417640.html?pageNumber=13>..... 10
